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	DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED:
	Proposed demolition and re-build of the old doctors surgery to create a two-bed self-contained holiday cottage with disabled access.

	AT:
	former doctors surgery at Root Farm Dunsop Bridge Lancashire 

	Ribble Valley Borough Council hereby give notice that permission has been granted for the carrying out of the above development in accordance with the application plans and documents submitted subject to the following condition(s):



	1. 
	The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



	2. 
	The permission shall relate to the development as shown on Plan Reference No's 2E017, 2E017/RC, 2837/101, 2837/102, 2837/201, 2837/202 and 2837/203/bats. 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the submitted plans.



	3. 
	Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials, details of any window and door surrounds and details of the windows and doors to be used shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.



	4. 
	All new and replacement door and window head and sills shall be natural stone to match existing.

Reason:  To comply with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance in the interests of visual amenity.

P.T.O.

	5. 
	All doors and windows shall be in timber and retained as such in perpetuity.

Reason:  To comply with Policies G1, and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance in the interests of visual amenity.



	6. 
	Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 2008 (or any Order revoking, amending or re-enacting that Order) any future additional structures, hard standing, additions to the building or fences as defined in Schedule 2 Part I Classes E, F, G and H, and Part II Class A, shall not be carried out without the formal consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development to ensure compliance with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, in the interests of visual amenity.



	7. 
	Avoid removing roofing materials between May & August, remove lower roof tiles, battens & under felt carefully by hand. In the event that any bats are found or disturbed during any part of the development/roofing work, all work shall cease until further advice has been sought from a licensed ecologist.

REASON: To ensure that no adverse effects on the favourable conservation status of a bat population, and to protect the bat population from damaging activities and reduce or remove the impact of development.



	8. 
	The unit of accommodation shall not be let to or occupied by any one person or group of persons for a continuous period of longer than 3 months in any one year and in any event shall not be used as a permanent accommodation. A register of such lettings shall be kept and made available to the Local Planning Authority to inspect on an annual basis.

Reason:  In order to comply with Policies G1, G5, ENV1 and RT1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. The building is located in an area where the Local Planning Authority would not normally be minded to grant the use of building for a permanent residential accommodation.



	9. 
	Any facilities for the storage of oils, fuels or chemicals shall be sited on impervious bases and surrounded by impervious bund walls, details of which shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The volume of the bunded compound should be at least equivalent to the capacity of the tank plus 10%.  If there is multiple tankage, the compound should be at least equivalent to the capacity of the largest tank, or the combined capacity of interconnected tanks, plus 10%.  All filling points, vents, gauges and sight glasses must be located within the bund.  The drainage system of the bund shall be sealed, with no discharge to any watercourse, land or underground strata.  Associated pipework should be located above ground and protected from accidental damage.  All filling points and tank overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund.

Reason:  To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.



	10. 
	No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the conveyance of foul drainage to a private treatment plant has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  No part of the development shall be brought into use until such treatment plant has been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason:  To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

P.T.O.

	11. 
	The installation of the two Ibstock bat boxes to be inserted within the two buildings on site shall be carried out in accordance with the details submitted via e-mail on the 21st of February 2012, plan drawing no. 2837/203/bats.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as the proposal was subject to agreed amendments, with the favourable conservation status of the bat population in mind and to enhance their habitat.



	12. 
	The defined curtilage for the holiday cottage shall be in accordance with the layout indicated on the plan reference 2E017/RC.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in order to protect the visual amenity of the area.


Relevant planning policy

	Policy G1 - Development Control


	Policy G5 - Settlement Strategy


	Policy ENV1 - Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty


	Policy RT1 - General Recreation and Tourism Policy


	Summary of reasons for approval

The proposal represents an appropriate alternative use for this building that would not be detrimental to the visual amenities or character of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, the amenities of any nearby residents or highway safety.



	


Note(s)

	1. 
	For rights of appeal in respect of any condition(s)/or reason(s) attached to the permission see the attached notes.



	2. 
	The applicant is advised that should there be any deviation from the approved plan the Local Planning Authority must be informed.  It is therefore vital that any future Building Regulation application must comply with the approved planning application.



	3. 
	A separate consent from the Environment Agency under the terms of the Water Resources Act 1991 for any proposed sewage or trade effluent discharged to a water course or other controlled waters, and may be required for discharge to a soakaway.  If the effluent discharged to ground is 2 cubic metres less in any 24 hour period, then a consent is not required providing the discharge is from a private dwelling, is not within 50m of a private water supply, well or borehole, or is within Groundwater Protection Zone 1.  (Controlled waters include rivers, streams, groundwater, reservoirs, estuaries and coastal waters).  



	4. 
	If water, other than town mains supply, is required, the applicant should contact the Regulation and Planning Liaison Section of the Environment Agency (Telephone Number 01925 53999), regarding an abstraction licence in accordance with the Water Act, 1989.



	5. 
	If possible, this site should be drained on a separate system, with only foul drainage connected into the foul sewer. Surface water should be discharged to the soakaway/watercourse/surface water sewer and may require the consent of the Environment Agency. If surface water is allowed to be discharged to the public surface water sewerage system we may require the flow to be attenuated to a maximum discharge rate determined by United Utilities.

P.T.O.



	6. 
	Ribble Valley BC imposes a charge to the developer to cover the administration, and delivery costs in providing wheeled bins to each new build property or conversion. Details of current charges are available from  the RVBC  Contact Centre on 01200 425111.



	7. 
	Any discharge of sewage or trade effluent made to either surface water or groundwater will need to be registered as an exempt discharge activity or hold an environmental permit issued by the Environment Agency.



	8. 
	Domestic effluent discharged from a treatment plant/septic tank at 2 cubic metres or less to ground or 5 cubic metres or less to surface water in any 24 hour period may be registered as an exempt activity provided that no public foul sewer is available to serve the development and theat the site is not within an inner Groundwater Source Protection Zone.



	9. 
	A soakaway used to serve a non-mains drainage system must be sited no less than 10 metres away from the nearest watercourse, not less than 10 metres from any other foul soakaway and not less than 50m from the nearest potable water supply.  Where the proposed development involves the connection of foul drainage to an existing non-mains drainage system, the applicant should ensure that it is in a good state of repair, regularly desludged and of sufficient capacity to deal with any potential increase in flow and loading which may occur as a result of the development.



	10. 
	The foul drainage from the proposed development shall be discharged to a septic tank and soakaway system which meets the requirements of British Standard BS6297:1983, there shall be no connection to any watercourse or land drainage system and no part of the soakaway system is situated within 10m of any ditch or watercourse or within 50m of any well, borehole or spring.



	11. 
	The applicant should ensure that the land proposed for the soakaway has adequate permeability in accordance with BS6297:1983.



	12. 
	It is suggested that the soakaway is sited not less than 10m from the nearest watercourse, 10m from any other foul soakaway area and 50m from the nearest source of potable water supply.



	13. 
	Only domestic sewerage should be discharged to the private sewerage treatment plant.



	14. 
	A separate metered supply to each unit will be required at the applicant's expense and all internal pipework must comply with current water supply (water fittings) regulations 1999.



	15. 
	In the event that any bats are found or disturbed during any part of the development/roofing work, all work shall cease until further advice has been sought from a licensed ecologist.


JOHN HEAP

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
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